Netherlands Non-life 14 83 76 132 • Mainly reflects unfavourable developments in the D&A portfolio

Insurance Europe 135 121 253 251 • Mainly reflects a higher new business contribution

Japan Life 63 103 133 173 • Driven by the recovery in sales of COLI products

Asset Management 53 60 103 122 • Mainly reflecting the net result

Banking 0 26 0 82 • Suspension of dividend payments in 2020 in accordance with
recommendation of the Dutch regulator

Other -81 -70 -214 -180 • 2H19 benefited from a reinsurance transaction with Japan Life

Operating capital generation 450 653 993 1,349

1. Operating Capital Generation (OCG) is the movement in the Solvency II surplus (Own Funds before eligibility over SCR at 100%) in the period due to operating items, including the
impact of new business, expected investment returns in excess of the unwind of liabilities, release of the risk margin, operating variances, non-life underwriting result,
contribution of non-Solvency II entities and holding expenses and debt costs and the change in the SCR. It excludes economic variances, economic assumption changes and non-
operating expenses.

Solvency sensitivities

31

Sensitivities to shocks at 31 December 20201 Δ OF
(EURbn)

Δ SCR
(EURbn)

Δ Solvency
ratio

(%-points)

Interest rate: Parallel shock +50bps -0.9 -0.6 +3%

Interest rate: Parallel shock -50bps +1.2 +0.7 -3%

Interest rate: 10bps steepening between 20y–30y -0.7 -0.0 -8%

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AAA-rated  government bonds +50bps -0.7 +0.0 -7%

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AA and lower-rated government bonds +50bps -1.0 -0.1 -8%

Credit spread: Parallel shock corporate bonds +50bps +1.0 -0.2 +14%

Credit spread: Parallel shock mortgages +50bps -0.9 -0.0 -9%

Equity: Downward shock -25% -1.9 -0.3 -13%

Real estate: Downward shock -10% -0.8 -0.0 -8%

UFR: Downward adjustment by 15bps -0.3 +0.0 -4%

1. Sensitivities are performed for Solvency II entities, NN Life Japan and NN Bank

Investment portfolio (NN Group excl. banking)1

(at 31 December 2020)

Breakdown of investment portfolio [1/3]

32

81%

6%

7%

4%
2%

Fixed income

Other

Real estate

Equity

Cash2

Fixed income portfolio
(81% of investment portfolio1, at 31 December 2020)

47%

23%

18%

8%
3%

1%
Government3

ABS

Mortgages

Financials3

Corporates3

Other Loans

EUR 147bnEUR 180bn

1. Market value, excluding separate account assets; NN Group excluding NN Bank
2. Cash includes money market mutual funds
3. Bonds and loans